The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.9, 8.0, and 6.9 percent for SERS, TRS, and JRS respectively.  The
projection of cash flows used to determine the SERS, TRS, and JRS discount rates assumed employee contributions will be made at the
current contribution rate and that contributions from the State will be made at actuarially determined rates in future years.  Based on
those assumptions, SERS, TRS, and JRS pension plans’ fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future
benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied
to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate
The following presents the net pension liability of the State, calculated using the discount rates of 6.9, 8.0 and 6.9 percent for SERS,
TRS, and JRS, as well as what the State’s net pension liabilities would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-
point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate (amounts in millions):

1% Current 1%
Decrease in Discount Increase in

Rate Rate Rate
SERS Net Pension Liability 25,580$   21,436$   17,979$
TRS Net Pension Liability 16,637$   13,164$   10,227$
JRS Net Pension Liability 266$   220$   181$
Component Units 299$   250$   210$

c.  GASB Statement 68 Employer Reporting
Employer Contributions
The following table presents the primary government’s and component units’ contributions recognized by the pension plans at the
reporting date June 30, 2019 (amounts in thousands):

SERS TRS JRS Total
Primary Government 1,561,658$   1,292,314$   27,427$   2,881,399$
Component Units 16,666   -   -   16,666
Total Employer Contributions 1,578,324$   1,292,314$   27,427$   2,898,065$

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions
As of the measurement date June 30, 2018, the primary government and component units reported net pension liabilities for the
following plans administered by the State as follows (amounts in thousands):

Primary Component
Government Units

Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability
   State Employees' Retirement System 21,436,166$ 250,455$
Net Pension Liability
   Teachers' Retirement System 13,164,059   -
   Judicial Retirement System 220,279   -

[…]

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the State, as well as what the State’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current discount rate (amounts in
thousands):

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
in Discount Rate Rate in Discount Rate

2.95% 3.95% 4.95%
SEOPEBP:
Primary Government Net OPEB Liability 19,755,249$   17,031,459$   14,819,567$
Component Units Net OPEB Liability 270,192   232,939   202,687

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
in Discount Rate Rate in Discount Rate

2.87% 3.87% 4.87%
RTHP Net OPEB Liability 3,124,805$   2,631,579$   2,237,942$

SEOPEBP

RTHP

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the State, as well as what the State’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated
using healthcare cost trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rate
(amounts in thousands):

1% Decrease Current 1% Increase
in Trend Rates Trend Rate in Trend Rates

2% 3% 4%
SEOPEBP:
   Primary Government Net OPEB Liability 14,506,857$   17,031,459$   20,230,495$
   Component Units Net OPEB Liability 198,410   232,939   276,692

1% Decrease Current 1% Increase
in Trend Rates Trend Rate in Trend Rates

RTHP Net OPEB Liability 2,205,344$   2,631,579$   3,197,374$

RTHP

SEOPEBP

 c. GASB Statement 75 Employer Reporting
Employer Contributions
The following table presents the primary government’s and component units’ contributions recognized by the OPEB plans at the
reporting date June 30, 2019 (amounts in thousands):

SEOPEBP RTHP Total
Primary Government 742,122$   35,319$   777,441$
Component Units 10,819   -   10,819
Total Employer Contributions 752,941$   35,319$   788,260$

89

Notes to the Financial Statements   State of Connecticut   June 30, 2019

OPEB Liabilities, OPEB Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Other Post Employees Benefits
As of the measurement date June 30, 2018, the primary government and component units reported net OPEB liabilities for the
following plans administered by the State as follows (amounts in thousands):

Primary Component
Government Units

Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability
   State Employees' OPEB Plan 17,031,459$   232,939$
Net OPEB Liability
   Retired Teachers' Health Plan 2,631,579   -
   Total Net OPEB Liability 19,663,038$   232,939$